The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2002 reflect these transactions

as if they had been completed on January 1, 2001. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2001 reflect these transactions as if they had been completed on January 1, 2001. The March 31, 2002
unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet reflects these transactions as if they had been completed on March 31, 2002.

The pro forma adjustments are based on the preliminary estimates of the number of shares of our class B common stock to be issued and
their related value, indebtedness to be incurred and related financing terms, the amount of the specified net working capital and certain other
payments as of the closing date, and the transaction costs all determined as of the closing date. Accordingly, the actual amounts of these
transactions are expected to differ from the pro forma financial statements.

49

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form PRE 14A

88

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

Pro Forma
Gray Stations Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands except per share data)
Operating revenues:

Broadcasting (net of agency commissions) $25,453 $ 25,584 $ � $51,037
Publishing 10,143 � � 10,143
Paging 2,009 � � 2,009

37,605 25,584 � 63,189

Expenses:
Broadcasting 15,481 16,258 � 31,739
Publishing 7,651 � � 7,651
Paging 1,383 � � 1,383
Corporate and administrative 1,000 1,543 (536)(a) 2,007
Depreciation and amortization 3,733 6,309 (3,864)(b) 6,178

29,248 24,110 (4,400) 48,958

Operating income 8,357 1,474 4,400 14,231
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 8,965 10,783 (5,915)(c)(d) 13,833
Miscellaneous income, net (38) (32) � (70)
Appreciation (depreciation) in value of derivatives, net (389) � � (389)
Reorganization fees and expenses � 931 (931)(a) �

Total other (income) expense, net 8,538 11,682 (6,846) 13,374

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision
for (benefit from) income taxes (181) (10,208) 11,246 857
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (46) (3,931) 4,273(e) 296

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (135) $ (6,277) $ 6,973 $ 561

Preferred dividends $ 154 $ 7,849 $ (7,203)(f)(g) $ 800

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (289) $ (239)

Weighted average outstanding common shares:
Basic and diluted 15,647 31,175(h)

Basic and diluted loss per share available to common
stockholders from continuing operations $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

(a) Reflects the elimination of certain historical expenses of Stations that Gray will not, or does not expect, to incur subsequent to the
acquisition including compensation paid to certain persons who will resign concurrent with the closing of the merger, certain professional
fees and other overhead costs.

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form PRE 14A

[…]

elimination $0.2 million of historical amortization expense for deferred financing charges associated with our prior senior credit facility.

(e) Reflects the provision for (benefit from) income taxes using an effective income tax rate of 38%.

(f) Preferred dividends have been adjusted to reflect our issuance of $40.0 million liquidation value Series C preferred stock with an annual
dividend rate of 8% and the application of the $30.6 million net cash proceeds toward our merger consideration, thereby reducing our
senior debt borrowing requirements and related interest expense and the exchange of an aggregate of $8.6 million liquidation value of our
existing series A and series B preferred stock into the Series C preferred stock.

(g) Reflects elimination of historical preferred dividends of Stations as such preferred stock is extinguished in the merger.

(h) Reflects our issuance of an additional 15,527,950 shares of our class B common stock at an assumed price of $14.49 per share, the closing
price at March 31, 2002.

50

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form PRE 14A

90

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

Pro Forma
Gray Stations Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands except per share data)
Operating revenues:

Broadcasting (less agency commissions) $106,430 $107,561 $ � $213,991
Publishing 41,189 � � 41,189
Paging 8,724 � � 8,724

156,343 107,561 � 263,904

Expenses:
Broadcasting 66,232 64,007 � 130,239
Publishing 31,915 � � 31,915
Paging 5,877 � � 5,877
Corporate and administrative 3,615 5,946 (2,284)(a) 7,277
Depreciation and Amortization 30,824 21,901 (12,120)(b) 40,605

138,463 91,854 (14,404) 215,913

Operating income 17,880 15,707 14,404 47,991
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 35,783 43,361 (24,031)(c)(d) 55,113
Depreciation in value of derivatives, net 1,581 � � 1,581
Miscellaneous income, net (194) (159) � (353)

Total other (income) expense, net 37,170 43,202 (24,031) 56,341

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
provision for (benefit from) income taxes (19,290) (27,495) 38,435 (8,350)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (5,972) (10,165) 14,605(e) (1,532)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (13,318) $ (17,330) $ 23,830 $ (6,818)

Preferred dividends $ 616 $ 31,186 $(28,602)(f)(g) $ 3,200

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (13,934) $ (10,018)

Weighted average outstanding common shares:
Basic and diluted 15,605 31,133(h)

Basic and diluted net loss per share available to common
stockholders from continuing operations $ (0.89) $ (0.32)

(a) Reflects the elimination of certain historical expenses of Stations that Gray will not, or does not expect, to incur subsequent to the
acquisition including compensation paid to certain persons who will resign concurrent with the closing of the merger, certain professional
fees and other overhead costs.

[…]

of $0.9 million of the historical amortization expense for deferred financing charges associated with our prior senior credit facility.

(e) Reflects the provision for (benefit from) income taxes using an effective income tax rate of 38%.

(f) Preferred dividends have been adjusted to reflect our issuance of $40.0 million liquidation value Series C preferred stock with an annual
dividend rate of 8% and the application of the $30.6 million net cash proceeds toward our merger consideration, thereby reducing our
senior debt borrowing requirements and related interest expense and the exchange of an aggregate of $8.6 million liquidation value of our
existing series A and series B preferred stock into the Series C preferred stock.

(g) Reflects elimination of historical preferred dividends of Stations as such preferred stock is extinguished in the merger.

(h) Reflects our issuance of an additional 15,527,950 shares of our class B common stock at an assumed price of $14.49 per share, the closing
price at March 31, 2002.

51

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form PRE 14A

92

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2002

Pro Forma
Gray Stations Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,165 $ 7,365 $ (5,000)(a) $ 5,530
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts 24,927 21,092 (1,702)(b) 44,317
Recoverable income taxes 987 � � 987
Inventories 970 � � 970
Current portion of program broadcast rights, net 2,565 2,947 � 5,512
Other current assets 992 3,009 � 4,001
Assets of stations held for sale � 47,841 (47,841)(c) �

Total current assets 33,606 82,254 (54,543) 61,317
Property and equipment, net 61,372 49,967 � 111,339
Deferred loan costs, net 11,334 3,714 (2,026)(b)(d) 13,022
FCC licenses and network affiliation agreements 403,794 213,123 234,491 (b) 851,408
Goodwill 53,151 78,099 2,652 (b) 133,902
Consulting, noncompete and other definite lived
intangible assets 795 � 3,000 (b) 3,795
Other 14,549 1,282 � 15,831

Total assets $578,601 $ 428,439 $ 183,574 $1,190,614

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 11,641 $ 9,935 $ � $ 21,576
Accrued interest 7,670 � � 7,670
Current portion of program broadcast obligations 2,393 4,819 � 7,212
Deferred revenue 3,278 276 � 3,554
Unrealized loss on derivatives 1,192 � � 1,192
Current portion of long-term debt 456 2,283 � 2,739
Liabilities of stations held for sale � 8,967 (8,967)(c) �

Total current liabilities 26,630 26,280 (8,967) 43,943
Long-term debt, less current portion 390,992 2,975 275,471 (d) 669,438
Program broadcast obligations, less current portion 576 1,121 � 1,697
Supplemental employee benefits 472 � � 472
Deferred income taxes 54,358 23,326 54,370 (b)(d) 132,054
Other 1,695 562 � 2,257
Liabilities subject to compromise � 448,175 (448,175)(e) �

Total liabilities 474,723 502,439 (127,301) 849,861

Senior exchangeable preferred stock � 162,163 (162,163)(f) �
Seller junior discount preferred stock � 82,436 (82,436)(f) �

Series C preferred stock, redeemable, exchangeable,
4,000 shares, liquidation value $10,000 per share � � 39,233 (g) 39,233
Stockholders� equity

Serial preferred stock, 861 shares, liquidation value
$10,000 per share 4,637 � (4,637)(g) �

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form PRE 14A

93

Class A common stock 20,173 � � 20,173
Class B common stock 117,829 74 209,926 (f)(h) 327,829
Additional paid-in capital � (68,595) 68,595 (f)(h) �
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (30,422) (249,414) 241,693 (d)(f)(g) (38,143)
Stockholder�s note receivable � (664) 664 (f) �

112,217 (318,599) 516,241 309,859
Treasury stock at cost, class A common (8,339) � � (8,339)
Treasury stock at cost, class B common � � � �

Total stockholders� equity 103,878 (318,599) 516,241 301,520

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $578,601 $ 428,439 $ 183,574 $1,190,614

52

Edgar Filing: GRAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INC /GA/ - Form PRE 14A

94

(a) Assumes $5.0 million of the aggregate cash on hand upon concluding the merger is utilized to pay certain fees and expenses incurred with
the merger.

(b) Reflects the acquisition of Stations for total estimated consideration of $513.4 million which includes a base price of $502.5 million,
additional cash consideration of $4.9 million for certain estimated net working capital, as specified in the merger agreement, fees and
expenses of $6.0 million and the allocation of the estimated consideration among the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed as of